

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

539

Chapter 72.

Resolve, in Favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof at Pleasant Point at Perry.

Passamaquoddy Indians at Pleasant Point, care and maintenance of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, by the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, and for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, as follows:

July 1, 1927	July 1, 1928
to	to

June 30, 1928 June 30, 1929

	ine 30, 1920 J.	1110 30, 19-9
Interest on Indian trust fund, four thousand, six hundred and twenty dollars,	\$4,620.00	\$4,620.00
• •		
Contingent Expenses, three hundred dollars,	300.00	300.00
May Dividend, three hundred and fifty dollars,	350.00	350.00
November Dividend, three hundred and fifty		
dollars,	350.00	350.00
Distressed Poor, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00	2,000.00
Agricultural Purposes, four hundred and twenty		
dollars,	420.00	420.00
Plowing, one hundred and five dollars,	105.00	105.00
Fertilizer, one hundred and forty dollars,	140.00	140.00
Bounty on Crops, seventy dollars,	70.00	70.00
Wood, two thousand dollars,	2,000.00	2,000.00
Educational Purposes, one thousand dollars,	1,000.00	1,000.00
Doctor's bills and Medicine, one thousand, eight	,	, <u>,</u>
hundred dollars,	1,800.00	1,800.00
Salary of Priest, seven hundred dollars,	700.00	700.00
Salary of Governor, one hundred dollars,	100.00	, 100.00
Salary of Lieutenant Governor, forty dollars,	40.00	40.00
Fuel, Schools, Church and Convent, one thou-		• • • -
sand, one hundred and fifty dollars,	1,150.00	1,150.00
Services of Nurse, five hundred dollars,	500.00	500.00
Services of Attendance Officer, fifty dollars,	50.00	50.00
Janitor Service, one hundred fifty-five dollars,	155.00	155.00
Basket Ash, six hundred dollars,	600.00	600.00
Repair on roads, five hundred dollars,	500.00	500.00
School Books and Supplies, one hundred and	5	5-0.20
fifty dollars,	150.00	150.00
	10.00	1 30.00

540	PENSIONS.		
CHAP. 73	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·
Salary of Pol	ice, two hundred dollars,	200.00	200,00
Repairing and	l Painting Buildings, four hundred		
and fifty d	ollars,	450.00	450.00
Salary of Ag	ent, two hundred and fifty dollars,	250.00	250.00
		·····	

\$18,000.00 \$18,000.00

Amounting to eighteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight; and eighteen thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

And be it further resolved, that any balance of any of the sub-divisions above named and not required for the purpose may, upon recommendation of the state auditor, be transferred by the governor and council to pay bills against any of the above sub-divisions where bills may have been contracted in excess of the amount above set forth.

Approved March 28, 1927.

Chapter 73.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Oscar H. Moor of Portland.

Oscar H. Moor, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of twelve dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Oscar H. Moor, of Portland, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.

Chapter 74.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Louis Nason of West Gardiner.

Louis Nason, state pension. Resolved: That a pension of eight dollars per month be, and hereby is, granted to Louis Nason, of West Gardiner, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pension shall begin July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved April 1, 1927.